

April 27, 2022 PRESS RELEASE

Bulletin from the Annual General Meeting of Vertiseit AB

At the Annual General Meeting (AGM) of Vertiseit AB (publ) today, April 27, 2022, the Parent Company's and the Group's income statement and balance sheet for the fiscal year 2021 were approved. The meeting decided that no dividend shall be paid for the fiscal year 2021. The Board of Directors and the CEO were granted discharge from liability for the fiscal year 2021.

Approval of annual report and discharge from liability

The AGM resolved to approve the Parent Company's and the Group's income statement and balance sheet for the fiscal year 2021. The meeting resolved that the company's profit for the fiscal year 2021 be capitalized and carried forward and that no dividend be paid. The Board of Directors and the CEO were granted discharge from liability for the fiscal year 2021.

Board and auditor

In accordance with the Nomination Committee's proposal, the AGM resolved that the Board shall consist of six members elected by the Annual General Meeting without deputies. The AGM re-elected the board members Vilhelm Schottenius, Emma Stjernlöf, Jon Lindén, Mikael Olsson, Adrian Nelje and Johanna Schottenius. Vilhelm Schottenius was re-elected Chairman of the Board for the period until the end of the next AGM.

The AGM further resolved, in accordance with the Nomination Committee's proposal, that the remuneration shall remain unchanged at SEK 200,000 to the Chairman of the Board and at SEK 100,000 to each other member elected by the AGM, whereby the total remuneration amounts to SEK 700,000. No compensation shall be paid for committee work.

KPMG AB was re-elected as auditor for the period until the end of the next AGM. The authorized auditor Jan Malm will continue as the principal auditor. It was decided that remuneration to the auditors shall be paid in accordance with approved invoices.

Rules for the Nomination Committee

The AGM also resolved on unchanged rules for the appointment of the Nomination Committee prior to the next AGM.

Changed terms regarding existing warrant programs

The Annual General Meeting resolved, in accordance with the Board's proposal, on changes to the terms of previously issued warrants within the framework of option programs TO 2A and TO 3A in accordance with the terms presented in the notice.



Directed issue of warrants - incentive program

The AGM resolved, in accordance with the Board's proposal, on a directed issue of a maximum of 1,175,000 warrants, corresponding to 6.3 percent of the company's total number of outstanding shares, in accordance with the terms presented in the notice for the introduction of an incentive program.

The right to subscribe for the warrants shall, with deviation from the shareholders' preferential rights, accrue to the wholly-owned subsidiary In-Store Experiences AB. The AGM approved that the subsidiary on one or more occasions against payment be given the right to transfer warrants to current and future key personnel in senior positions and other employees within the Group.

Authorization for the Board to decide on a directed new issue of shares and / or convertibles

The AGM finally resolved to authorize the Board to, on one or more occasions during the period up to the next AGM, decide on a new issue of shares and / or convertibles in accordance with proposals submitted to the AGM. The Board of Directors can decide on the issue of shares and / or convertibles with deviation from the shareholders' preferential rights and / or with a provision on non-cash, set-off or with other conditions in accordance with the Swedish Companies Act. The total number of shares and / or convertibles covered by issues during the authorization may correspond to a total of no more than 25 percent of the total number of issued shares per day of the notice convening the AGM.

CONTACTS

Johan Lind, Group CEO / Media Contact

johan.lind@vertiseit.com

+46 703 579 154

Jonas Lagerqvist, Group Deputy CEO / CFO / Investor Relations

jonas.lagerqvist@vertiseit.com

+46 732 036 298

Certified Adviser

Redeye AB

certifiedadviser@redeye.se

+46 8 121 57 690

VERTISEIT

ABOUT VERTISEIT

Vertiseit is a leading platform company within Retail Digital Signage in Europe. Through its' subsidiairies Grassfish and Dise the group offers software for Digital In-store and related consulting services. The company's customers consist of global brands and retailers, using its' products and services to enable a seamless customer journey by bridging the digital and physical customer meeting. The company has +130 employees in Sweden, Austria, Germany and UK. During the period 2012-2021, Vertiseit performed an average profitable growth of 33 percent (CAGR). For the full year of 2021, the group's net revenue amounted to SEK 131 million, with an EBITDA margin of 13 percent. Since 2019, Vertiseit's B-share is listed on Nasdaq First North Growth Market.

VERTISEIT AB (publ)

Phone: +46 340 848 11 E-mail: info@vertiseit.com

Kyrkogatan 7, 432 41 Varberg, Sweden

Org.no: 556753-5272 www.vertiseit.com corporate.vertiseit.se

ATTACHMENTS

Bulletin from the Annual General Meeting of Vertiseit AB